503013856 10/10/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3060456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN JOSEPH BLACKBURN	09/16/2014
MATTHEW BRIAN KROLICK	09/16/2014
DANIEL A. GOLDMAN	09/16/2014
KYLE THOMAS EDWARDS	09/16/2014
MICHAEL PATRICK WATERHOUSE	09/16/2014
CARY JOHN VAETH	09/16/2014
EVAN ANDREW LADD	09/16/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LION APPAREL, INC.
Street Address:	7200 POE AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	DAYTON
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45414

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14487831

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6600

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN J. ELLEMAN

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	520219-00423US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. ELLEMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Elleman/

503013856 REEL: 033927 FRAME: 0387

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2014
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Fotal Attachments: 14	
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	IS#page1.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	IS#page2.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	IS#page3.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	JS#page4.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	JS#page5.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	JS#page6.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	JS#page7.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423U	IS#page8.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423U	S#page9.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423U	IS#page10.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423U	IS#page11.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423L	IS#page12.tif
ource=ASSIGNMENT_520219-00423U	IS#page13.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT\_520219-00423US#page14.tif

### ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, John Joseph Blackburn, residing at 32 Patroon Pt. Drive, Rensselaer, New York 12144, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

#### and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

## and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, and any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or

Application No. 14/487,831 Docket No. 520219-00423US

assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereur	nto set my hand and seal t	his 🕼 day of
September			
•	/1	M	
•	1/2		

John Joseph Blackburn

STATE OF NEWYOYK ) ss ) ss )

On this day of September, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, John Joseph Blackburn, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

JENNIFER PEZZE

HOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01PE6185267

Qualified in Albany County

793104.1

Av Commission Expires April 14, 2016

# ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Matthew Brian Krolick, residing at Bookedge 20G, Guilderland, New York 12084, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

#### and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

# and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or

assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \6 day of

STATE OF NEWYOVK)

COUNTY OF Albany)

ss

On this U day of September, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Matthew Brian Krolick, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment

as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

JENNIFER PEZZE

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01PE6185267

Qualified in Albany County 793106.1 My Commission Expires April 14, 2016

## ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Daniel A. Goldman, residing at 809 Via Marchella, Schenectady, New York 12303, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

#### and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

## and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or

Docket No. 520219-00423US

assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>/6</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

Daniel A. Goldman

Notary Public

STATE OF NEWYORK ) ss COUNTY OF Albany )

On this <u>I/e</u> day of <u>SEPTEM DEV</u>, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Daniel A. Goldman, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

793110.1

### ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Kyle Thomas Edwards, residing at 2100 Cook Road, Ballston Lake, New York 12019, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

## and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

## and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or

assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 day of , 2014.

**Kyle Thomas Edwards** 

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss COUNTY OF Albany)

On this day of September, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Kyle Thomas Edwards, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

793114.1

# ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Michael Patrick Waterhouse, residing at 24 Elizabeth Drive, Voorheesville, New York 12180, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will

sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

September IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 16 day of 2014.

Michael Patrick Waterhouse

STATE OF NEWYORK ) ss COUNTY OF ALLOWY )

On this U day of September, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Michael Patrick Waterhouse, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Motary Public

793116,1

### ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Cary John Vaeth, residing at 25 Marion Boulevard, Scotia, New York 12302, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

## and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

# and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or

assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 2014.

STATE OF NEWYOVE )
COUNTY OF ALBRUMY ) ss

On this day of Sprewdell, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Cary John Vaeth, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

/Notary Public

793119.1

## ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Evan Andrew Ladd, residing at 3 McGibbon Avenue, Amsterdam, New York 12010, invented a certain new and useful FIRE FIGHTING TRAINING SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED EXTINGUISHANT SENSOR (Docket No. 520219-00423US);

and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, Lion Apparel, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 7200 Poe Avenue, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio 45414 hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, along with Provisional Application Serial No. 61/878,199 to which this application claims priority, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or

assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of 2014.

STATE OF New York ) ss COUNTY OF Albany )

On this <u>lo</u> day of <u>representation</u>, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Evan Andrew Ladd, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

793122.1